

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #314 (“Concerning Farm Animal Confinement”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Brett Rutledge and Joyce R. Kelly, v. Respondents: John Surenkamp and John Seber, and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin.</p>	
<p>Christopher M. Jackson, No. 49202* Holland & Hart LLP 555 17th Street, Suite 3200 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: (303) 295-8000 Fax: (303) 975-5396 Email: cmjackson@hollandhart.com <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The title the Board set for #314 was proper.	1
A. Standard of review.	1
B. The Board didn't abuse its discretion in omitting the fact that the fines are criminal.....	1
C. The Board didn't abuse its discretion in omitting the fact that the measure provides for a civil remedy.....	4
D. The Board didn't abuse its discretion in omitting the fact that the measure provides for court-ordered auctions and liens.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009–2010</i> , #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for the Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993)	3
<i>In the Matter of the Title and Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)	3
<i>People v. Weiss</i> , 133 P.3d 1180 (Colo. 2006).....	4
<i>E-470 Public Highway Auth. v. Revenig</i> , 140 P.3d 227 (Colo. App. 2006).....	5
STATUTES	
§ 13-52-102(1), C.R.S.....	6
§ 16-11-101.6(3), C.R.S.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Bryan A. Garner ed., 11th ed. 2019)	2
Merriam Webster’s Dictionary, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/fine	2
